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[English] [Translation]

MCI Report on Chrislhiit Medkal
College, Ludhiana

4686. S. ATINDER PAL SINGH:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMfLY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a team of Medical Council of India had inspected the Christian Medical College. Ludhiana in the year 1985 and had pointed out several irregularities:

(b) if so, the details thereof;

fc) which of the irregularities have been rcclified: and

(d) which of the irregularities poin ted out have not yet been rectifkd and the reasons for the dehy in this re gard?

THE MINISTER Ol STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE <SHRI
RASHFED MASOOD): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d) Deficiencies related to ir regularities in method of i'dmission and appointment of staff, neglect of pre and paraclinical training facilities for under-graduate, postgraduate ad missions for Pathology despite there being no professor etc. were commu nicated to the authorities concerned for rectification. After receiving the compliance report, showing rectifica tion of most of the deficiencies, ano ther ins*pection was carried out by the Council Inspectors in Jan., 1988. On the basis of this Inspection Report, Medical Council of India recommend ed that recognition of MBBS degree granted by Punjab University in res pect of the students being trained at Christian Medical College, Ludhiana be continued subject to the fulfilment of the various recommendations and suggestions made by the Council Insi-
pectors in tiie Insp^tion Report, es pecially the appointment of Professor in fl»e Department of Pathology and creation of the Deptt. of Forensic
Medicine.

Headqoartcfs of Centml Ground water boaid

4687. SHRI SATYAPAL SINGH
YADEV: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the places where headquarters and regional office of the Central Ground Water Board are situated;

(b) whether Government propose to set up the headquarters at one place only; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRI-
CULTURE AND COOPERATION
IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL
TURE (SHRI NITISH KUMAR): (a)
The Headquarters office of the Cen-
(ral Ground Water Board is located at Faridabad. Only the Chairman, the Chief Hydrogeologist and the Secre tary of the Board, with supporting staff are stationed at New Delhi to have close liaison with the Central Ministries and other offices.

Twelve Regional Offices of the Cen tral Ground Water Board are located at Lucknow, Hyderabad, Calcutta, Jaipur, Nagpur, Chandigarh, Guwahati, Bhopal, Ahmetlabad. Bhuba neshwar. Bangalore and Trivandrum.

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir.

Cases poiding with Central Adminfe-
trative Tribunal

4688. SHRI LARANG SAI: Will the Mini,ster of HEAl TH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state;

(a) the number of cases pertaining to his Ministry pending with the Cen tral Administrative Tribunal;

(b) the period for which these cases have been pending:
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(c) whether non-furnishing of reply from his Ministry is responsible for the delay in settlement of these cases;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps taken in this re gard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
RASHEED MASOOD): fa) to (d)
Information is being collected and y> ill be placed on the Table of the House.

[English]
Crkeria for flie AppoinlnMint of memben of die Hainan Wetfaie

Board of Delhi Adm^stration
4689. SHRT RAVI NARAYAN

PAN!: Will the Minister of WEL
FARE be pleased to state:

fa) the criteria adopted for appoint ment of the members of the Harijan Welfare Board of Delhi Administra tion; and

(b) whether the members appointed in 1988-89 were in consonance with the.se criteria?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
AND WELFARE (SHRI RAM
VILAS PASWAN): (a) The Harijan Welfare Board is an advisory body constituted by Lt. Governor, Delhi, from amongst the official members of Delhi Administration and Prominent Scheduled Caste Social Workers to keep constant watch on social and economic development of Scheduled Castes in the Union Territory of Delhi.

(b) Yes, Sir.

dearance to Srisailan left Bank Canal in Andhta Pradesh

4691. SHRT M. BAOA REDDY;
SHRI J. CHOKKA RAO:
SHRIMATI J. JAMUNA:

Will the Minister of WATER RES OURCES be pleased to state the stage of clearance to Srisailan Left Bank Canal project in Andhra Pra desh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRI
CULTURE AND COOPERATION
IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL
TURE (SHRI NITISH KUMAR);
The project was returned to the State Government in June, 1987 with a comment, among others, to clearly establish the water availability on long term basis. The State Government have not comirfied with the observa tions.

Committee to Monitor the Inqdemeii-
tatkm of 15 iMrint programme

4692. SHRI A. K. A. ABDUL
SAMAD: Will the Minister of WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set up a Committee to monitor the impfcmen-
tation of the 15 point pro^amme for the welfare of the minorities;

(b) if so, the composition of the Committee and the dates of its meet ings so far;

(c) whether the proforma prescribed for periodical report by the States and the union territories has been revised;

(d) if so. the text of the revised pro forma; and

(e) the achievements made n:ider the programme during lanuary-June,
1990?

THE MINISTER OF 1 ABOUR
AND WELFARE (SHRI RAM
VILAS PASWAN): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. There is a Cabinet Committee on 15 Point Programme for Minority Welfare under the chairmanship of Prime Minister with six Union Minis ters as Members, which is to meet every month.

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir. The revised proforma is laid on the Table of the House. (Placed in library Sec. No. Lt.
1533/90)

(e) A statement indicating item-wise progress on implementation of 15
Point Programme by State Govts, dur ing January to June ’90 as also a statement giving status of the action

